
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 7 June 2023 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 3 

(09.15 - 10.05) (Pages 1 - 21)  

 

Miranda Evans, Policy and Programmes Manager, Disability Wales  

Kat Watkins, UNCRDP Development Officer, Disability Wales  

Megan Thomas, Policy and Research Officer, Disability Wales  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

 

3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 4 

(10.10 - 11.00) (Pages 22 - 24)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

 

Zoe Richards, Chief Executive Officer, Learning Disability Wales  

Adele Rose Morgan, Inclusive education campaigner, Learning Disability 

Wales 

Georgia Miggins, Youth Parliament Member 

 

Attached Documents:  

Learning Disability Wales - CYPE(6)-17-23- Paper 1 

 

Break  

(11.00 - 11.10) 

 

4 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 5 

(11.10 - 12.00) (Pages 25 - 33)  

 

Karen McFarlane, Policy Officer: Poverty and Vulnerable Children, Children in 

Wales and Chair of TSANA 

Francesca Wright, Assistant Chief Officer, Snap Cymru 

Cath Lewis, Policy and Campaigns Manager, Guide Dogs Cymru 

Chris Haines, External Affairs Manager, National Autistic Society 

George Baldwin, Policy and Campaigns Officer for Wales, National Deaf 

Children’s Society 

Gwen Anslow, All Wales Forum 

 

Attached Documents:  

TSANA - CYPE(6)-17-23- Paper 2 

 

 



 

 

5 Papers to note 

(12.00)   

 

5.1 Legislative Consent: Illegal Migration Bill 

 (Pages 34 - 38)  

Attached Documents:  

Joint letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee and the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee to 

Stakeholders - CYPE(6)-17-23- Paper to note 1 

 

5.2 Legislative Consent: Illegal Migration Bill 

 (Pages 39 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

Joint letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee and the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee to the 

Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip and the Deputy Minister for Social 

Services - CYPE(6)-17-23- Paper to note 2 

 

5.3 Mental Health support in Higher Education 

 (Pages 41 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing - CYPE(6)-

17-23- Paper to note 3 

 

5.4 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 44 - 45)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Beat, Eating Disorders - CYPE(6)-17-23 - Paper to note 4 

 



 

 

5.5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 46 - 48)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Finance Committee - CYPE(6)-17-23 - Paper to 

note 5 

 

5.6 Mental Health support in Higher Education 

 (Pages 49 - 72)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government’s response to the Committee’s report on Mental Health 

support in Higher Education - CYPE(6)-17-23 - Paper to note – 6 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.00)   

 

7 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - consideration of the evidence 

(12.00 - 12.10)   

 

8 Pre- appointment hearing of the Chief Executive for the 

Commission for Tertiary Education and Research - consideration 

of the draft report 

(12.10 - 12.20) (Pages 73 - 90)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report - CYPE(6)-17-23 - Private paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 
education and childcare? 

Written submission by Learning Disability Wales (LDW) 

Learning Disability Wales is an all-Wales membership organisation supporting 
organisations that work with people who have a learning disability. We are 
also a member of TSANA group who will be giving evidence. www.ldw.org.uk 

In this paper we have given several examples of bad practice however we 
acknowledge that there is also great practice around Wales.  

In our submission we will cover 3 topics. We have talked with other 
organisations providing evidence and have chosen these areas of concern 
in order not to duplicate.  

Definition of ‘inclusive education’ 

In Wales there are many different understandings of the term ‘inclusive 
education’. We have a range of provision for children and young people 
who have a learning disability and/or are neurodivergent. From special 
schools, nurseries, inclusion units, mainstream with support, mainstream 
without support, residential, home schooling, pupil referral units etc. Many 
settings will report their ‘inclusive approach’ to education but we do not 
have an agreed universal definition of what that is.  

Learning Disability Wales believes that with the right support children should 
be able to attend their local school, but we recognise that this is not 
achievable and safe for many disabled children until there has been mass 
reform in how we think about and provide education for all children in Wales. 

It is also true that we have seen a year-on-year rise in the number of children 
attending special schools and a decline in disabled children attending 
mainstream schools. The EHRC reported on this regression in their report in 
2021: https://humanrightstracker.com/en/progress-assessment/inclusive-
education-welsh-government-assessment/ 

CYPE(6)-17-23- Paper 1 

Pack Page 
[...]
llaboration with RNIB 

National Autistic Society  

National Deaf Children’s Society 

Natspec 

Snap Cymru 

CYPE(6)-17-23- Paper 2

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 4

https://www.allwalesforum.org.uk/
https://www.guidedogs.org.uk/guide-dogs-cymru/
https://www.rnib.org.uk/
https://www.autism.org.uk/what-we-do/wales
https://www.ndcs.org.uk/
https://natspec.org.uk/
https://www.snapcymru.org/


2 
 

All Wales Forum of Parents & Carers of People with Learning Disabilities (AWF) 
 
Quotes from parent carers of children and young adults with learning disabilities 

“I’ve fought for two schools to be fully adapted here, one primary school and one high school and now they are 
finally going to do the field out a path going down and a classroom on the field so children can take part in activities 
like nature walks.  Also planning just emailed me and looking like they’ve agreed with doing a race track that 
disabled children can use ready for sports day as last year it was so upsetting seeing my child struggle and also 
another little boy who uses a wheelchair and one with a frame (one child got stuck in the mud)…when my oldest was 
in school, sports days was often cancelled because of this….planning have said they’ll give me information on the 
racetrack situation asap….proves it can be done” 
 

Bridgend 
 
“The pandemic created a situation where my child went from being in a mainstream school to being isolated in a 
mainstream school.  The staff were encouraging my child to have lunch and break times on their own in a ‘special 
area’ rather than being included with other students.  I could appreciate the caution, but it’s ended up isolating them 
and also it’s difficult to explain to a child why it would be better for them to interact with other children when they 
have the option to be in a room and access games etc.” 
 

Swansea 
 
“I’ve always had to homeschool my child. The schools around where we live wouldn’t take them and the nearest 
school was so far away logistical
[...]
e, when they may be willing but unable to 
tolerate school.  
 

Autistic children and young people are vulnerable to being excluded. Nearly a quarter of parents say their child has 
faced exclusion through isolation or externally through fixed-term or permanent exclusions.   
 
Home education 
Parents often tell us that they feel like they’ve been left with no choice but to home school due to a lack of support 
when they would rather their child was educated alongside their peers to develop the skills they will need to 
navigate the world.  We are concerned by anecdotal evidence of parents feeling pressured into ‘off-rolling’ in the 
interests of the school rather than the child’s best interests. 
 
Childcare 
Our charity is concerned about the lack of suitable childcare provision. Even where specialist private provision exists, 
the financial cost can be a significant barrier.  Families tell us they feel discriminated against in accessing free 
childcare because mainstream public-run nurseries often do not cater to their child. 

Pack Page 28

http://www.autism.org.uk/


5 
 

 
Learner travel 
Autistic learners and their families tell us transport can be a significant barrier to accessing education. We are 
concerned that older autistic pupils, who often attend further education beyond age 19, are not currently being 
served by legislation. 
 

The availability of transport varies widely – some local authorities include colleges and sixth forms in post-16 
provision on a discretionary basis while others don’t.  We believe post-16 travel should be brought into the scope of 
the Learner Travel Measure to ensure it better aligns with the Additional Learning Needs Act. 

 

National Deaf Children’s Society 
 Deaf children face inequitable service offers across local services in Wales. Deaf children and their families in 

different parts of Wales can receive different levels of provision, and an inequal access to education services 
compared to their hearing peers. 

[...]
y to improve transition services following recent reviews. We can 

assure the Committee that we have considered the recommendations in the Sort the 

Switch Report but we have done so alongside our own transition review which 

included direct engagement with young people as well as other evidence which also 

needs to be taken account of. MIND Cymru continue to be engaged as part of this 

process. A more detailed reply is being prepared for the Committee on this matter 

and in response to the letter which followed a focussed scrutiny session on this 

important matter. 

 

Financial Implications - None.  

Pack Page 71



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? - evidence session 3
	3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? - evidence session 4
	Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?
	Definition of ‘inclusive education’
	Unconscious bias, ‘othering’ and ableism that exist within the educational community
	Reducing restrictive practices in schools and settings


	4 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? - evidence session 5
	5.1 Legislative Consent: Illegal Migration Bill
	5.2 Legislative Consent: Illegal Migration Bill
	5.3 Mental Health support in Higher Education
	5.4 Forward work programme
	5.5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	5.6 Mental Health support in Higher Education
	8 Pre- appointment hearing of the Chief Executive for the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research - consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 7 June 2023 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.33

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13355 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Kat Watkins, UNCRDP Development Officer, Disability Wales 

Megan Thomas, Policy Officer, Disability Wales 

Zoe Richards, Learning Disability Wales 

Adele Rose Morgan, Learning Disability Wales 

Georgia Miggins, Welsh Youth Parliament Member, Welsh 

Youth Parliament 

Karen McFarlane, Children in Wales 

Francesca Wright, Snap Cymru 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/3ecbf218-9135-4111-8a24-6b49b86ee421?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/3ecbf218-9135-4111-8a24-6b49b86ee421?autostart=True


 

 

Cath Lewis, Guide Dogs Cymru 

Chris Haines, National Autistic Society 

George Baldwin, National Deaf Children’s Society 

Gwen Anslow, All Wales Forum 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

 

2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 3  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Disability Wales, apologies were received from 

Miranda Evans who was unable to attend the session. 

2.2 Disability Wales agreed to look further into providing information on access to 

childcare and data on disabled children who have English as a second language.   

 

3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 4  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Learning Disability Wales.  

3.2 They agreed to provide comments from parents and carers on children with 

disabilities being able to attend local mainstream school. 



 

 

3.3 They agreed to submit written responses to any questions not covered.  

 

4 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - evidence session 5  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from TSANA.  

4.2 They agreed to provide examples from Mudiad Meithrin on the barriers to 

accessing childcare for children who are neurodivergent or who have a learning 

disability. They also agreed to provide further examples about how accessible the 

school estate is for learners with all types of disabilities. 

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted.  

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

7 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - consideration of the evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous evidence 

sessions.  

 

8 Pre- appointment hearing of the Chief Executive for the Commission 

for Tertiary Education and Research - consideration of the draft report  

8.1 The draft report was agreed, it would be laid on 8 June.  


